
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L.D. 1883 
2 

DATE: 4 -3D -(j Lf (Filing No. s-Sgg) 
4 

6 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

121ST LEGISLATURE 
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P . 
l399, L.D. 1883, Bill, "An Act To Coordinate Education, Job 
Training and Employers in Maine" 

Amend the amendment by inserting after the title and before 
20 the first paragraph the following: 

22 'Amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated 
"§13060-G." in the first paragraph in the first line (page 1, 

24 line 21 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "The" and 
inserting in its place the following: 'Beginning in fiscal year 

26 2005-06, the' , 

28 Further amend the amendment in the first paragraph after the 
title in the first line (page 1, line 22 in amendment) by 

30 striking out the following: "Amend" and inserting in its place 
the following: 'Further amend' 

32 
Further amend the amendment on page 2 by striking out all of 

34 subsection 2 (page 2, lines 12 to 16 in amendment) and inserting 
in its place the following: 

36 
'2. Chair; vice-chair. The member representing the 

38 Department of Economic and Community Development, appointed by 
the Commissioner of Economic and Community Development, shall 

40 serve as the chair of the S.W.A.T. team. A member who is elected 
from among those appointed under subsection 1, paragraph A, 

42 subparagraph (1) or (2) or paragraph B shall serve as the 
vice-chair of the S.W.A.T team.' 

44 
Further amend the amendment by striking out all of section 

46 11 and inserting in its place the following: 

Page l-LR2348(4) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



........ 
~ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34. 

36 

38 

40 

42 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P . 
L.D. 1883 

1399, 

, Sec. 11. Appropriations and allocations. 
appropriations and allocations are made. 

The following 

LEGISLATURE, DEPARTMENT OF 

Legislature 

Initiative: Provides funds on an ongoing basis for the per diem 
and expenses for legislative advisory members of the Future for 
Youth in Maine State Work Action Tactics Team, S.W.A.T. team. 

General Fund 
Personal Services 
All Other 

General Fund Total 

SUMMARY 

2003-04 
$0 
o 

$0 

This amendment specifies that the Department of 
Community Development's duty to develop and 
comprehensive marketing strategy to promote Maine to 
in fiscal year 2005-06. 

2004-05 
$1,320 
1, 200 

$2,520 ' 

Economic and 
implement a 
youth begins 

The amendment also clarifies 
of the Department of Economic 
appointed by the Commissioner 
Development, who serves as chair of 

that it is the representative 
and Community Development, 

of Economic and Community 
the S.W.A.T. team. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

SPONSORED BY: 
(Senator CATHCART) 

COUNTY: Penobscot 

SENATE 

(See attached) 

Page 2-LR2348(4) 

AMENDMENT 



Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations! Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Approved: 04/16/04 ;tvae 
l2lst Maine Legislature 

Office of Fiscal and Program Review 

LD 1883 
An Act to Coordinate Education, Job Training and Employers in Maine 

LR2348(04) 
Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment ,A, to Committee Amendment 'ft' 

Sponsor: Sen. Cathcart 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2003-04 

$0 

$0 

2004-05 

($75,000) 

($75,000) 

Projections 
2005-06 

$0 

$0 

Projections 
2006-07 

$0 

$0 

Beginning the marketing strategy in fiscal year 2005-06 will reduce the General Fund cost of the bill by $75,000 in 
fiscal year 2004-05. As amended, the Department of Economic and Community Development will require General 
Fund appropriations of $75,000 annually beginning in fiscal year 2005-06 for the Business Development program 
within the department to contract for services to develop and implement a comprehensive marketing strategy. 

As amended, this bill will require General Fund appropriations to the Legislature in the amount of $2,520 annually 
beginning in fiscal year 2004-05 to provide funds for the per diem and expenses for legislative advisory members of 
the Future for Youth in Maine State Work Action Tactics team (S.W.A.T team) 

LR2348(4) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




