MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

,,•	L.D. 1883				
2	DATE: 4-30-04 (Filing No. S-598)				
4					
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.				
8					
10	STATE OF MAINE SENATE				
12	121ST LEGISLATURE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION				
14	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P.				
16	1399, L.D. 1883, Bill, "An Act To Coordinate Education, Job Training and Employers in Maine"				
18	Amend the amendment by inserting after the title and before				
20	the first paragraph the following:				
22	'Amend the bill in section 2 in that part designated "§13060-G." in the first paragraph in the first line (page 1,				
24	line 21 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "The" and inserting in its place the following: 'Beginning in fiscal year				
26	2005-06, the''				
28	Further amend the amendment in the first paragraph after the title in the first line (page 1, line 22 in amendment) by				
30	striking out the following: "Amend" and inserting in its place the following: 'Further amend'				
32	Further amond the amondment on page 2 by striking out all of				
34	Further amend the amendment on page 2 by striking out all of subsection 2 (page 2, lines 12 to 16 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:				
36					
	'2. Chair: vice-chair. The member representing the				
38	Department of Economic and Community Development, appointed by				
40	the Commissioner of Economic and Community Development, shall serve as the chair of the S.W.A.T. team. A member who is elected				
	from among those appointed under subsection 1, paragraph A,				
42	<pre>subparagraph (1) or (2) or paragraph B shall serve as the vice-chair of the S.W.A.T team.'</pre>				
44					
	Further amend the amendment by striking out all of section				

11 and inserting in its place the following:

46

. **	
190	

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1399, L.D. 1883

2	'Sec. 11. Appropriations and a appropriations and allocations are made		following	
4	LEGISLATURE, DEPARTMENT OF			
6				
8	Legislature			
10	Initiative: Provides funds on an ongoing basis for the per diem and expenses for legislative advisory members of the Future for Youth in Maine State Work Action Tactics Team, S.W.A.T. team.			
12	Touch in Maine State Work Action facts	cs really billiant	· ccam.	
	General Fund	2003-04	2004-05	
14	Personal Services	\$0	\$1,320	
	All Other	0	1,200	
16	General Fund Total	\$ 0	\$2,520 '	
18				
20	SUMMARY			
22	This amendment specifies that the Community Development's duty to	_	Economic and implement a	
24	comprehensive marketing strategy to promote Maine to youth begins in fiscal year 2005-06.			
26	•			
•	The amendment also clarifies that	at it is the re	presentative	
28	of the Department of Economic a appointed by the Commissioner of		Development, Community	
30	Development, who serves as chair of th	e S.W.A.T. team.		
32				
	FISCAL NOTE RE			
34 .	(See attached	d)		
36				
38	SPONSORED BY:	. 3 /		
40	(Senator CATHCART)			

COUNTY: Penobscot

42

Page 2-LR2348(4)



121st Maine Legislature Office of Fiscal and Program Review

LD 1883

An Act to Coordinate Education, Job Training and Employers in Maine

LR 2348(04)
Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment 'H' to Committee Amendment 'H'
Sponsor: Sen. Cathcart
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	2003-04	2004-05	Projections 2005-06	Projections 2006-07
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$0	(\$75,000)	\$0	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$0	(\$75,000)	\$0	\$0

Fiscal Detail and Notes

Beginning the marketing strategy in fiscal year 2005-06 will reduce the General Fund cost of the bill by \$75,000 in fiscal year 2004-05. As amended, the Department of Economic and Community Development will require General Fund appropriations of \$75,000 annually beginning in fiscal year 2005-06 for the Business Development program within the department to contract for services to develop and implement a comprehensive marketing strategy.

As amended, this bill will require General Fund appropriations to the Legislature in the amount of \$2,520 annually beginning in fiscal year 2004-05 to provide funds for the per diem and expenses for legislative advisory members of the Future for Youth in Maine State Work Action Tactics team (S.W.A.T team)